analysed. It has been concluded that the main interaction tones are well captured by the proposed method-
ologies. For most case the (BPF1 + BPF2) is the frequency leading to the highest SPL value. Also,
the importance of the microphone location on the perceived SPL has been established. Finally, the
three different cluster of microphones have been compared and it has been concluded that the close
the microphone to the source the higher the SPL.

3.5 Sensitivity analysis
This section is dedicated to the in-depth analysis of the model’s response when uncertainties are present
for various operating parameters. Briefly, the uncertainties have been modelled as distinct cases for each
of the two extremes of the statistical distribution described in Section 2.4.1. Overall, six scenarios were
simulated, two for each uncertain value. The scenarios will be named after the parameter that was varied
and the deviation from the baseline values. For example, a scenario called “Total Pressure @ Inlet +5%”

https://doi.org/10.1017/aer.2024.71 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/aer.2024.71

2850 Stratikis et al.

Table 6. Overview of results for the aerodynamic analysis

Case Torque ratio Blade loading
Nominal 1 1
RPM +2.5% 0.922 1.057
RPM –2.5% 1.089 0.947
Total inlet pressure +5% 0.991 0.963
Total inlet pressure –5% 1.008 1.041
Total inlet temperature +5% 0.989 0.914
Total inlet temperature –5% 1.009 1.098

corresponds to a simulation where the total pressure at the inlet of the domain has been increased by
5% compared to the nominal value.

3.5.1 Aerodynamics
Following the steps of the modelling process, the impact of the considered uncertainties on the aero-
dynamics will be presented at first. To create an overview of the results, Table 6 is presented, where
the values corresponding to the nominal case have been set equal to 1 and all the results have been
non-dimensionalised with respect to the nominal case values.

Table 6 sums up the effects of the uncertainties on the monitored output variables, torque ratio and